first loan is for $2,657,662.00 and is interest free. The second loan for $2,657,662.00 carries an interest rate
of 5.00% with a final maturity in 2042.

Also on December 22, 2022, the Authority’s interim loan of $7,950,000.00 was permanently financed through
the NJIB. The Authority closed on two loans from the New Jersey Infrastructure Bank (the “NJIB Junior Lien
Series 2022A-2”) totaling $6,181,513.00. Proceeds from the loans were used to retire the interim loan. The
first loan is for $3,090,756.00 and is interest free. The second loan for $3,090,757.00 carries an interest rate
of 5.00% with a final maturity in 2042.

-61-

38000 Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 12:RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the Authority’s financial statements did not include the NJIB Loan
that was issued on December 15, 2020. As a result of the correction of this error, a restatement of the
balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 was recorded. The effect on the financial statements as reported for
December 31, 2020 is as follows:

Balance Balance

December 31, 2020, December 31, 2020,

as previously stated Restatement as restated

ASSETS

Current Assets

Restricted Assets:

NJIB Loan Receivable 146,780.36$   7,950,000.00$   8,096,780.36$

Total Restricted Assets 4,518,527.42 7,950,000.00 12,468,527.42

Total Current Assets 22,022,962.82 7,950,000.00 29,972,962.82

Total Assets 58,315,784.52$   7,950,000.00$   66,265,784.52$

LIABILITIES

Long-term Liabilities:

Loans Payable 11,410,058.00$   7,950,000.00$   19,360,058.00$

Total Long-Term Liabilities 30,798,544.80 7,950,000.00 38,748,544.80

Total Liabilities 35,457,069.40$   7,950,000.00$   43,407,069.40$

-62-

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

38000 RSI Exhibit 1

WILLINGBORO MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Total OPEB Liability 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Service Cost 16,945.00$   3,425.00$   3,285.00$   6,273.00$   6,257.00$
Interest Cost 49,284.00   50,672.00   50,593.00   45,989.00   45,790.00
Benefit Payments (53,198.00)   (54,009.00)   (45,898.00)   (31,716.00)   (25,056.00)
Actuarial Assumption Changes 52,362.00   998,439.00   (163,564.00)   55,516.00
Differences Between Expected and